
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

January 9, 2024 
 

Variance Application VA-23-028 (REMOVE FROM TABLE) 
Applicant: April Koenig, Kessler Sign Co. 
Owner: TrueCore Federal Credit Union 
Location: 997 N. Oxford Drive, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID: 064-307680-00.000) 
Acreage: +/- 3.91-acres 
Zoning: PRO – Professional Research-Office 
Request: Requesting a total of seven (7) Variances in order to allow for the installation of 

a combined free-standing ground sign and electronic message center sign that 
will exceed the maximum allowable: number of signs, size of sign area, and 
height of sign; as well as the function and color of the electronic message 
center sign. 

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of six (6) Variances, all within Chapter 1295 – Signs, to allow for the installation of a 
combined free-standing ground sign and electronic message center (EMC) sign that will exceed: the 
maximum allowable number of signs, maximum sign area, sign area of an electronic message center 
sign, and the function and color of the electronic message center sign. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 3.91-acre property located at 997 N. Oxford Drive is currently occupied by a 3,073-square foot 
commercial building operating as a bank and built in 2019, along with approximately 10,000-square feet 
of paved parking and maneuvering area. The developed area of the lot is in the east of the parcel, along 
N Oxford Drive, with a stormwater management pond to the west of the structure, followed by a 
secondary frontage to the south onto E Broad Street. Access to the property is from a two-way entrance 
onto North Oxford Drive, and a separate two-way entrance to the south via a shared entrance with 
AutoZone to North Oxford Drive. 
 
In 2018, the lot was rezoned from PDD – Planned Development District to PRO - Professional Research-
Office to allow for the construction of the bank. Prior to 2011, it was rezoned to PDD – Planned 
Development District as part of a two (2) phase commercial development, with the AutoZone located at 
the corner of Broad Street and North Oxford Drive constituting the first phase. The second phase, being 
the subject lot, was never constructed.  
 
As part of the construction of the building in 2018-2020, the property owners applied for and received 
Variances regarding signage on November 12, 2019 (VA-19-025). These were to allow for the total wall 
signage area to exceed the maximum, and to allow for an increase in the number of allowable wall signs 
from three (3) to five (5). In total, there are three (3) existing wall signs: a 43.85-square foot sign on the 
South face of the building, a 43.85-square foot sign on the East face of the building, and a 22.56-square 
foot “star” logo on the North face of the building. There are also two (2) existing ground signs, both 24.74-
square feet and co-located with signage for AutoZone in the multi-tenant signs that existed prior to the 
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construction of the bank. These are located on N Oxford Drive, between AutoZone and the TrueCore Bank, 
and on E Broad Street, at the west end of AutoZone’s parking lot.  
 
The Applicant has proposed installing a new combined dual-sided free-standing ground sign with 
integrated electronic message center (EMC) sign at their secondary frontage on E Broad Street, to the 
west of the existing multi-tenant sign. As proposed, the sign will be 10-feet in height, and 10’ – 6 ¾” wide. 
It will contain two (2) sign faces, a 14.48-square foot “TrueCore” logo, and a 28.16-square foot full-color 
LED EMC sign. The total sign area is proposed at 42.22-square feet. The proposed EMC sign will also utilize 
animation techniques and change more than once in a three (3) minute period. There are several aspects 
of the proposed sign that will not meet Pataskala Code, which have been outlined in the Staff Review 
below. 
 
The Applicant had previously requested several Variances, VA-23-017, for the proposed signage. This 
application was heard at the August 8, 2023, hearing, and the Board of Zoning Appeals denied the 
Applicant’s request. The Board, at that time, had concerns with the size and number of signs, and 
recommended that the Applicant approach the neighboring property owner in which there are shared 
signs to discuss a potential change in those.  
 
According to the Narrative Statement as submitted by the Applicant, they believe the Variance(s) are 
necessary as there is no current way to properly identify the location of TrueCore from State Route 16 (E 
Broad Street). They have stated that they are asking for an additional 10.22-square feet for a total area of 
42.22-square feet of sign area. Furthermore, the Applicant believes the requests are substantial but 
necessary and cannot be obviated through any other method. The Applicant has also stated that they 
tried to contact the ownership of the neighboring AutoZone but did not receive a response, that they are 
willing to completely turn off the EMC sign during certain houses, and that they could be willing to remove 
the existing sign panel in the Broad Street sign shared with AutoZone. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
As mentioned above, there are several aspects of the proposed sign that will not meet Pataskala Code, 
and in total there are six (6) required Variances that would be needed to allow the Applicant to 
construct the sign as proposed. Following the tabling of this application at the December 12, 2023 Board 
of Zoning Appeals hearing, the following changes have been made: 

• Overall height of sign reduced 2’-6” for a total height of 10’. 
• Bottommost “ATM” and “Co-Op Shared Branch” sign faces removed. 
• Overall sign area reduced from 59.97-square feet to 42.22-square feet. 

 
1. Variance from Section 1295.09(b)(2)(D) to allow for the total number of permitted signs on a single 

business lot to exceed the maximum of five (5). 
a. Normally this would have been two (2), however, a bonus ground sign is permitted by 

Section 1295.09(b)(2)(D)(3) as the property has frontage on multiple public rights-of-way 
(North Oxford Drive and E Broad Street). 

b. Additionally, a previous Variance (VA-19-025) was approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals 
to allow for an increase of total number of signs on a single business lot from three (3) to 
five (5). 
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c. Because VA-19-025 was approved for an increase from three (3) to five (5) signs, the request 
of this Variance is to further increase that number from five (5) to six (6), or a 20% increase 
from their current maximum.  

I. Should the Applicant remove the existing sign panel from the shared sign on 
Broad Street, the need for this Variance could be eliminated. The submitted 
Narrative Statement stated that the Applicant “is willing to remove the existing 
sign” but Staff is unclear as to whether this is a committal to doing so. 

2. Variance from Section 1295.09(b)(2)(C) to allow for a free-standing ground sign to exceed the 
maximum allowable sign area of 32-square feet. 

a. There are four (4) sign faces as part of the overall sign. From top to bottom they are: 
I. 14.06-square foot “TrueCore” sign face. 

II. 28.16-square foot full-color LED EMC sign face. 
b. The total square footage of the sign is 42.22-square feet (down from 59.97-square feet) 

Variance request is for an increase in allowable square footage of 10.22-square feet, or an 
31.94% increase. 

3. Variance from Section 1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3) to allow for a changeable copy sign to exceed the 
maximum allowable square footage of 30% of the sign face, or 24-square feet, whichever is less. 

a. In this case, the proposed sign area is 42.22-square feet, of which 30% is 12.66-square feet, 
which would be less than 24-square feet. Therefore, the maximum allowable area for a 
changeable copy sign is 12.66-square feet. 

I. The proposed EMC sign is 28.16-square feet, the Variance request is for an 
increase in the allowable area by 15.5-square feet, or a 122.43% increase. 

4. Variance from Section 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(4) to allow for an Electronic Message Center sign to change 
more than once in a three (3) minute period. 

a. Per the Applicant’s Narrative Statement: most EMC signs have a hold of at least 8 seconds 
before changing to the next message, however, they were not specific on what time frame 
they would employ with the proposed sign. 

I. Staff would recommend that the Board of Zoning Appeals set a minimum hold 
time. 

5. Variance from Section 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(5) to allow for an Electronic Message Center sign to employ 
flash, roll, scroll, and other motion and/or animation techniques during display. 

6. Variance from Section 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6): to allow for an EMC sign to utilize a full color display. 
a. Per Section 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6), EMC signs are limited to dark backgrounds with a single 

color employed at any one time. 

Section 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(7) requires that all EMC signs have automatic dimming capabilities that adjust 
brightness to the ambient light at all times of day and night. Light emitted shall not be unreasonably 
bright, shall not create confusion with traffic signals, nor create a hazard to drivers and pedestrians, and 
should be shielded to prevent noticeable glow around the sign structure. Per the Applicant’s Narrative 
Statement, the sign will have an automatic dimming feature. 
 
Pataskala Utilities (Full comments attached) 
Existing water and sanitary lines running E-W along the north side of Broad Street. Will need to see a 
survey showing the location of the proposed sign in relation to these lines, including the dimension 
between the two, to ensure that proposed location will not conflict. 
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Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential 
R-20 – Medium Density Residential Single-Family Homes 

East PDD – Planned Development District 
GB – General Business 

AutoZone 
Hazelwood Plaza 

South R-15 – Medium High Density Residential 
R-7 – Village-Single Family Residential Single-Family Homes 

West PRO – Professional Research-Office Vacant 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-23-028: 

• 1211.07(2)(g): To increase the maximum allowable height or area of signs on a lot (it is 
suggested that the same should not be increased more than 25%). 
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Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – No comments. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Pataskala Utilities– See attached. 
• Police Department – No comments. 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments. 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Code Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall submit a surveyed site plan showing the location of the sign and the distance 
from any water and/or sanitary lines. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve the six Variances from the Pataskala Code for variance application VA-23-028 (“with 
the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Trent Howell
To: Scott Haines; Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; kperkins@laca.org; Alan

Haines; Antonio Anzalone; Jim Roberts
Cc: Sam Eppley; Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 08-08-2023
Date: Monday, July 31, 2023 3:05:24 PM

Jack,
 
Utility Department Comments.
 
VA-23-017 Pending a survey to show that the sign will not conflict with water and sewer lines
existing in the area.
 
VA-23-018 No Comment
 
Thank you,
 
 
Trent Howell
City of Pataskala
Utility Director
430 S Main Street
thowell@ci.pataskala.oh.us
Office: (740) 927-4134
 

From: Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2023 1:17 PM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
Trent Howell <thowell@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; kperkins@laca.org;
Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Antonio Anzalone <aanzalone@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim
Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>
Cc: Sam Eppley <seppley@verdantas.com>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton
<lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 08-08-2023
 

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not click
on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you recognize the
sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack
 
Verdantas has reviewed the August BZA applications and offer the following
comments.
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